
William Henry Adams

2008



William Henry Adams

1

Descendants of William Henry Adams

Generation No. 1

1.  WILLIAM HENRY1 ADAMS1 was born Jan 11, 1811 in Wilson Co., TN2, and died Apr 04, 1895 in
Carmi, Hamilton Co., IL.  He married MARTHA DENTON2 1832 in Coffee Co., TN.  She was born May
30, 1813 in TN3, and died Apr 14, 1895 in Hamilton Co., IL3.

Notes for WILLIAM HENRY ADAMS:
William, Martha and Issac moved from Marion Co. Tn. to Carmi, White Co., Illinois about 1868.
All three died between April 4 - 14, 1895.

More About WILLIAM HENRY ADAMS:
Occupation 1: 1960, Miller
Occupation 2: 1850, Farmer

More About WILLIAM ADAMS and MARTHA DENTON:
Marriage: 1832, Coffee Co., TN

Children of WILLIAM ADAMS and MARTHA DENTON are:
i. MARY2 ADAMS, b. Abt. 1835, TN.

2. ii. JOSIAH ADAMS, b. 1838, Coffee Co., TN.
iii. WILLIAM THOMAS ADAMS, b. Mar 19, 1840, Manchester, Coffee Co., TN; d. Feb 01,

1910, Clarkton, Missouri; m. (1) ELIZABETH CAROLINE HOWARD3; m. (2) RHODA
NANCY OLDFIELD, 1861, Coffee Co., TN3.

More About WILLIAM THOMAS ADAMS:
Burial: MT. Gilead Cemetery

More About WILLIAM ADAMS and RHODA OLDFIELD:
Marriage: 1861, Coffee Co., TN3

iv. MARTIN V. B. ADAMS, b. Abt. 1843, Coffee Co., TN.
v. NANCY JANE ADAMS, b. Abt. 1845, Coffee Co., TN.

vi. RHODA E. ADAMS, b. Abt. 1847, TN; d. Clarkton, Missouri3.

More About RHODA E. ADAMS:
Burial: Mt. Gilead Cemetery4

3. vii. ISSAC FRANKLIN ADAMS, b. May 24, 1851, Coffee Co.,TN; d. Apr 08, 1895, Carmi,
White Co., IL.

4. viii. JAMES MONROE ADAMS, b. May 04, 1854, Manchester, Coffee Co.,TN; d. Jan 04, 1913,
Elk Twp, Stoddard Co., Missouria.

ix. JANE ADAMS5, b. 1833, TN; m. UNKNOWN THROWER5.



William Henry Adams

2

Generation No. 2

2.  JOSIAH2 ADAMS (WILLIAM HENRY1)6,7 was born 1838 in Coffee Co., TN8.  He married (1) LOUVINA
ADAMS? Abt. 1867 in Illinois9.  She was born Abt. 1840 in Illinois.  He married (2) NANCY
TRUSSELL10,11 1867 in TN12, daughter of ANDREW TRUSSELL and MARY ROLLINS.  She was born Abt.
1841 in Marion Co., TN.

More About JOSIAH ADAMS:
Date born 2: Abt. 1838, TN13,14

Occupation: 1860, Farmer, Marion Co. Census14

More About JOSIAH ADAMS and LOUVINA ADAMS?:
Marriage: Abt. 1867, Illinois15

More About NANCY TRUSSELL:
Date born 2: Abt. 1841, TN16

More About JOSIAH ADAMS and NANCY TRUSSELL:
Marriage: 1867, TN17

Child of JOSIAH ADAMS and NANCY TRUSSELL is:
5. i. TENNESSEE "TENNIE" VIRGINIA3 ADAMS, b. Jun 1863, Grundy Co., TN.; d. May 04,

1937, Monteagle, TN.

3.  ISSAC FRANKLIN2 ADAMS (WILLIAM HENRY1) was born May 24, 1851 in Coffee Co.,TN, and died Apr
08, 1895 in Carmi, White Co., IL18.  He married ELIZABETH CAROLINE HOWARD18 Feb 08, 1878 in
Illinois.

More About ISSAC ADAMS and ELIZABETH HOWARD:
Marriage: Feb 08, 1878, Illinois

Child of ISSAC ADAMS and ELIZABETH HOWARD is:
6. i. GEORGE WASHINGTON3 ADAMS, d. Campbell, Dunklin Co., Missouri.

4.  JAMES MONROE2 ADAMS (WILLIAM HENRY1) was born May 04, 1854 in Manchester, Coffee Co.,TN19,
and died Jan 04, 1913 in Elk Twp, Stoddard Co., Missouria.  He married (1) MARY JANE LOWERY Jul 23,
1876 in Hamilton Co., Illinois20.  She was born 1861.  He married (2) MARY MAGDALENE HART-BOND
Sep 27, 189220.  She was born 1857.

More About JAMES ADAMS and MARY LOWERY:
Marriage: Jul 23, 1876, Hamilton Co., Illinois20

More About JAMES ADAMS and MARY HART-BOND:
Marriage: Sep 27, 189220



William Henry Adams

3

Children of JAMES ADAMS and MARY LOWERY are:
i. IDA MAE3 ADAMS, b. May 10, 1878, Hamilton Co., IL; d. Oct 10, 1934, Anna, IL20.

ii. SARIAH ADAMS, b. 1879, Hamilton Co., IL; d. Hamilton Co., IL.
iii. ANDREW JACKSON ADAMS, b. Feb 20, 1881, Dahlgren, Hamilton Co., IL; d. Oct 29,

1964, Poplar Bluff, Missouri; m. (1) ETNA MAY LOWERY20; m. (2) RENA CLEVANGER20,
May 18, 1915, Parma, Missouri.

More About ANDREW ADAMS and RENA CLEVANGER:
Marriage: May 18, 1915, Parma, Missouri

iv. CHALON ADAMS, b. Jan 25, 1883, McLeansboro, IL; d. Mar 17, 1954, Poplar Bluff,
Missouri; m. (1) DAISY CARRIE STARKS20; m. (2) LLILLIAN DIGGS, 1908.

More About CHALON ADAMS and LLILLIAN DIGGS:
Marriage: 1908

v. CALVIN ADAMS, b. Mar 06, 1886, Hamilton Co., IL; d. Mar 29, 1954, Pontiac,
Michigan20; m. (1) JEWELL EMERSON20; m. (2) SYLVIA MILLER, Sep 17, 1909, Dexter,
Missouri.

More About CALVIN ADAMS and SYLVIA MILLER:
Marriage: Sep 17, 1909, Dexter, Missouri

vi. NORA SEYMORE ADAMS, b. Mar 26, 1888, Mt. Vernon, IL; d. Nov 12, 1972, Kennett,
Missouri; m. (1) CHARLES C. HICKS20; m. (2) SAMUEL CARSON BUTTREY, Feb 22, 1903,
Campbell, Missouri.

More About SAMUEL BUTTREY and NORA ADAMS:
Marriage: Feb 22, 1903, Campbell, Missouri

Generation No. 3

5.  TENNESSEE "TENNIE" VIRGINIA3 ADAMS (JOSIAH2, WILLIAM HENRY1)21 was born Jun 1863 in Grundy
Co., TN.22,23, and died May 04, 1937 in Monteagle, TN23.  She married JOHN STEPHEN TAYLOR
KILGORE23 Sep 09, 1881 in Grundy Co. Tn24,25, son of HIRAM KILGORE and NANCY TOLBERT.  He was
born Abt. 1861 in Grundy Co., TN26,27, and died Mar 19, 191127.

More About TENNESSEE "TENNIE" VIRGINIA ADAMS:
Burial: Kilgore/Trussell Cemetery, Monteagle, Tn.27

Death Certificate: May 04, 1937, Marion Co. Cert. # 1427

More About JOHN STEPHEN TAYLOR KILGORE:
Name 2: Stephen Taylor Kilgore
Date born 2: 1861, Grundy Co., TN28

Burial: Kilgore/Trussell Cemetery, Monteagle, Tn.29



William Henry Adams

4

Occupation 1: 1910, Timberman29

Occupation 2: 1881, Laborer29

More About JOHN KILGORE and TENNESSEE ADAMS:
Magistrate 1: Sep 09, 1881, W? J. Thomas JP29

Magistrate 2: Sep 09, 1881, W. J. Thomas, Justice of Peace
Marriage: Sep 09, 1881, Grundy Co. Tn30,31

Children of TENNESSEE ADAMS and JOHN KILGORE are:
7. i. JOHN WESLEY TAYLOR4 KILGORE, JR., b. Jul 03, 1879, Tracy City, Grundy Co., TN; d.

Jul 31, 1931.
ii. BENJAMIN KILGORE31, b. Jan 1890, Marion Co., TN32,33.

More About BENJAMIN KILGORE:
Burial: Kilgore/Trussell Cemetery, Monteagle, Marion Co., Tn33

8. iii. BLANCHE KILGORE, b. 1906; d. Oct 03, 1945, TN..
9. iv. ELIZABETH KILGORE, b. Jan 01, 1899, TN.; d. Jan 28, 1964, TN..

v. FRANKLIN T. "FRANK" KILGORE33, b. Jun 1892, Marion Co., TN33; d. Feb 09, 1948,
TN.33; m. VERA GUEST34,35; b. Abt. 190235; d. 1970, TN.

More About FRANKLIN T. "FRANK" KILGORE:
Burial: Kilgore/Trussell Cemetery, Monteagle, Tn.35

More About VERA GUEST:
Date born 2: 1893
Burial: Monteagle Cemetery, Marion Co., TN36

10. vi. MARGARET JANE "MAGGIE" KILGORE, b. Sep 24, 1898, TN; d. Sep 08, 1925, Sewanee,
Franklin Co., TN.

vii. NANCY B. KILGORE37, b. May 1885, Marion Co., TN; m. MARION CONDRA37, Jun 05,
1904, Grundy Co. Tn38,39; b. May 1881, TN40,41.

More About NANCY B. KILGORE:
Date born 2: 188542,43

Burial: Kilgore/Trussell Cemetery, Monteagle, Marion Co., Tn43

More About MARION CONDRA and NANCY KILGORE:
Marriage: Jun 05, 1904, Grundy Co. Tn44,45

viii. JOHN TAYLOR KILGORE, b. Jul 1882; d. Feb 09, 1948.
ix. ROSIE KILGORE, b. Sep 1888, Marion Co., TN46.

6.  GEORGE WASHINGTON3 ADAMS (ISSAC FRANKLIN2, WILLIAM HENRY1)47 died in Campbell, Dunklin
Co., Missouri.  He married MALINDA "LINNE" JANE MCFARLAND47.



William Henry Adams

5

More About GEORGE WASHINGTON ADAMS:
Burial: Woodlawn Cemetery

Child of GEORGE ADAMS and MALINDA MCFARLAND is:
11. i. HARLIN EDWARD4 ADAMS, b. Jan 11, 1911, Clarkton, MO; d. 1997.

Generation No. 4

7.  JOHN WESLEY TAYLOR4 KILGORE, JR. (TENNESSEE "TENNIE" VIRGINIA3 ADAMS, JOSIAH2, WILLIAM
HENRY1)48,49 was born Jul 03, 1879 in Tracy City, Grundy Co., TN50,51, and died Jul 31, 193152,53.  He
married (1) FANNIE ESTER PAYNE54,55,56, daughter of WILLIAM PAYNE and MARY FREEMAN.  She was
born Mar 21, 1885 in Marion Co., TN56, and died Apr 10, 1957 in Glomawr, Perry Co.,  KY57,58.  He
married (2) FANNIE ESTER PAYNE59,60,61, daughter of WILLIAM PAYNE and MARY FREEMAN.  She was
born Mar 21, 1885 in Marion Co., TN61, and died Apr 10, 1957 in Glomawr, Perry Co.,  KY62,63.  He
married (3) UNKNOWN KILGORE?63.

More About JOHN WESLEY TAYLOR KILGORE, JR.:
Name 2: John Wesley Kilgore64

Burial: Dorana Cove Cemetery, Jackson Co., AL65

More About FANNIE ESTER PAYNE:
Burial: Apr 14, 1957, Englewood Cemetery, Hazard, KY66,67

More About FANNIE ESTER PAYNE:
Burial: Apr 14, 1957, Englewood Cemetery, Hazard, KY68,69

Children of JOHN KILGORE and FANNIE PAYNE are:
12. i. TENNIE SERENA5 KILGORE, b. Jan 28, 1903.
13. ii. HENRY SMITH KILGORE, b. Nov 17, 1905; d. Jan 17, 1961.

iii. BERTHA MAE KILGORE70,71, b. Feb 24, 190771; d. Jun 27, 1990, Huntsville, AL71.
iv. NANCY CORNELIUS KILGORE72,73, b. Nov 25, 190973; d. Mar 04, 199173.
v. ARCHIE BALL TAYLOR KILGORE74,75, b. Sep 10, 191275; d. Jan 26, 194475.

More About ARCHIE BALL TAYLOR KILGORE:
Burial: Englewood Cemetery, Hazard, KY75

14. vi. MARY LOUISE KILGORE, b. Apr 18, 1915; d. Nov 16, 1999.
vii. BENJAMIN FRANKLIN KILGORE76,77, b. Mar 17, 191877; d. Mar 22, 1994, Upson, GA77;

m. EDNA MOORE78,79.
15. viii. JOHNNY B. KILGORE, b. Oct 04, 1920; d. Dec 1979.
16. ix. ERNEST FREEZE KILGORE, b. Apr 06, 1923.
17. x. WILLIE CLOYS KILGORE, b. Oct 13, 1924, Marion Co., TN; d. Aug 23, 1984, Cookeville,

Cumberland Co., TN.

Child of JOHN KILGORE and UNKNOWN KILGORE? is:



William Henry Adams

6

xi. RACHEL5 KILGORE80,81, b. Jun 30, 190181; d. Oct 14, 1997, Bridgeport, Jackosn Co.,
AL81; m. TOM MATTHEWS82,83.

8.  BLANCHE4 KILGORE (TENNESSEE "TENNIE" VIRGINIA3 ADAMS, JOSIAH2, WILLIAM HENRY1)83 was born
190683, and died Oct 03, 1945 in TN.84,85,86.  She married EDGAR "EDD" ADAMS86 Oct 04, 1919 in
Grundy Co. Tn87, son of JOHN ADAMS and LYDIA SUMMERS.  He was born Jan 1898 in Monteagle,
Grundy Co., Tn.88,89, and died Mar 31, 194590,91,92.

More About BLANCHE KILGORE:
Burial: Monteagle Cemetery, Marion Co. TN93

More About EDGAR "EDD" ADAMS:
Burial: Monteagle Cemetery, Marion Co., TN

More About EDGAR ADAMS and BLANCHE KILGORE:
Marriage: Oct 04, 1919, Grundy Co. Tn94

Children of BLANCHE KILGORE and EDGAR ADAMS are:
i. KATHRYN5 ADAMS95.

ii. EDD ADAMS,JR.95.
iii. EDNA ADAMS95.

9.  ELIZABETH4 KILGORE (TENNESSEE "TENNIE" VIRGINIA3 ADAMS, JOSIAH2, WILLIAM HENRY1)95 was
born Jan 01, 1899 in TN.95, and died Jan 28, 1964 in TN.95.  She married WILLIAM ALEXANDER95 Sep
08, 1918 in Grundy Co. Tn96.  He was born 1885 in Scotland97,98, and died 1951 in Tn.

More About ELIZABETH KILGORE:
Burial 1: Monteagle Cemetery,  Marion, Tn.
Burial 2: Monteagle Cemetery,  Marion Co., Tn.98

More About WILLIAM ALEXANDER:
Died 2: 195198

Burial: Monteagle Cemetery, Marion Co., TN99,100,101

Immigration: 1905, Scotland, via California101

Occupation: 1920, Coal miner101

More About WILLIAM ALEXANDER and ELIZABETH KILGORE:
Marriage: Sep 08, 1918, Grundy Co. Tn102

Children of ELIZABETH KILGORE and WILLIAM ALEXANDER are:
i. WILLIAM "BUD"5 ALEXANDER, b. Apr 02, 1924; d. Aug 13, 2000, TN103; m. ROBERTA

GREGORY, Aug 03, 1974; b. Apr 14, 1927, Monteagle, Marion Co. TN103.

More About WILLIAM "BUD" ALEXANDER:
Name 2: William R. "Bud" Alexander103



William Henry Adams

7

Date born 2: Apr 02, 1924, TN103

Burial: Aug 16, 2000, Monteagle Cemetery, Marion Co., TN103

More About ROBERTA GREGORY:
Name 2: Roberta A. Gregory103

More About WILLIAM ALEXANDER and ROBERTA GREGORY:
Marriage: Aug 03, 1974

18. ii. MARY ANN "POLLY" ALEXANDER, b. May 23, 1922, TN; d. Sep 30, 2005, TN.
iii. ETHYL M. ALEXANDER103, b. Oct 29, 1919, TN103; d. Mar 08, 1970, TN103.

More About ETHYL M. ALEXANDER:
Burial: Monteagle Cemetery,  Marion Co, Tn.103

19. iv. EARL ALEXANDER, b. May 01, 1938.
v. JEAN ALEXANDER103, b. Apr 21, 1934103.

vi. LOYD W. ALEXANDER103, b. Jan 02, 1927, TN103; d. May 08, 1986, TN103.

More About LOYD W. ALEXANDER:
Burial: Monteagle Cemetery,  Marion Co, Tn.103

10.  MARGARET JANE "MAGGIE"4 KILGORE (TENNESSEE "TENNIE" VIRGINIA3 ADAMS, JOSIAH2, WILLIAM
HENRY1)103 was born Sep 24, 1898 in TN104,105, and died Sep 08, 1925 in Sewanee, Franklin Co., TN105.
She married DAVID BRYAN THOMAS Abt. 1919, son of DAVID THOMAS and JULIA MCFARLAND.  He
was born Oct 11, 1897 in TN.106,107, and died Sep 16, 1939 in Marion Co. Tn.108,109.

More About MARGARET JANE "MAGGIE" KILGORE:
Burial: Sep 09, 1925, Monteagle Cemetery,  Marion, TN109

Death Certificate: Sep 09, 1925, Franklin Co. , TN,  No. 514, Typhoid Fever109

More About DAVID BRYAN THOMAS:
Burial: Monteagle Cemetery,  Marion, Tn.110,111

Occupation: 1920, Laborer/Public Highway111

More About DAVID THOMAS and MARGARET KILGORE:
Marriage: Abt. 1919

Children of MARGARET KILGORE and DAVID THOMAS are:
20. i. GEORGE CARMON "G.C."5 THOMAS, b. Jun 16, 1920, Monteagle, Marion Co., Tn.; d. Dec

18, 1985, Monteagle,  Marion, Tn..
21. ii. ETHEL MAE THOMAS, b. Oct 26, 1922, TN; d. Jan 25, 1990, Taft, TX.

iii. MARGARET THOMAS111, b. 1924, TN111; d. TN.
iv. INFANT "UNNAMED FEMALE" THOMAS111, b. May 14, 1919, Grundy Co. TN111; d. May

14, 1919, Grundy Co. TN112,112,113.

Ralph
Typewritten Text
1923 per granddaughter (2012)

Ralph
Line



William Henry Adams

8

Notes for INFANT "UNNAMED FEMALE" THOMAS:
infant female[GCThomasJr.FTW]

infant female

More About INFANT "UNNAMED FEMALE" THOMAS:
Burial: May 15, 1919, Monteagle Cemetery,  Marion, Tn.113

Death Certificate: Grundy Co.,  NO. 483114,115

11.  HARLIN EDWARD4 ADAMS (GEORGE WASHINGTON3, ISSAC FRANKLIN2, WILLIAM HENRY1)116 was
born Jan 11, 1911 in Clarkton, MO, and died 1997.  He married MILDRED LOIS KINSEY.

Child of HARLIN ADAMS and MILDRED KINSEY is:
22. i. HARLAN GAYRALD5 ADAMS, b. Sep 09, 1935, Campbell, Dunklin Co., Missouri; d. Aug

08, 2004.

Generation No. 5

12.  TENNIE SERENA5 KILGORE (JOHN WESLEY TAYLOR4, TENNESSEE "TENNIE" VIRGINIA3 ADAMS,
JOSIAH2, WILLIAM HENRY1)117,118 was born Jan 28, 1903118.  She married ROBERT COFFMAN119,120.

Children of TENNIE KILGORE and ROBERT COFFMAN are:
i. HAZEL6 COFFMAN120.

ii. DOOD COFFMAN120.
iii. BUD COFFMAN120.
iv. JO COFFMAN120.
v. BOXIE COFFMAN120.

vi. GAIL COFFMAN120.

13.  HENRY SMITH5 KILGORE (JOHN WESLEY TAYLOR4, TENNESSEE "TENNIE" VIRGINIA3 ADAMS, JOSIAH2,
WILLIAM HENRY1)121,122 was born Nov 17, 1905122, and died Jan 17, 1961122.  He married BESSIE
CURENTON123,124.

Children of HENRY KILGORE and BESSIE CURENTON are:
i. HEILDA6 KILGORE124.

ii. HENRY CLYDE KILGORE124.
iii. JEAN KILGORE124.
iv. JAN KILGORE124.

14.  MARY LOUISE5 KILGORE (JOHN WESLEY TAYLOR4, TENNESSEE "TENNIE" VIRGINIA3 ADAMS, JOSIAH2,
WILLIAM HENRY1)125,126 was born Apr 18, 1915126, and died Nov 16, 1999126.  She married ALBERT
COMBS127,128 Dec 30, 1930128.  He died Jan 19, 1956128.



William Henry Adams

9

More About ALBERT COMBS and MARY KILGORE:
Marriage: Dec 30, 1930128

Child of MARY KILGORE and ALBERT COMBS is:
i. JOAN ESTHER6 COMBS129,130, b. May 17, 1944, Hazard, KY130.

15.  JOHNNY B.5 KILGORE (JOHN WESLEY TAYLOR4, TENNESSEE "TENNIE" VIRGINIA3 ADAMS, JOSIAH2,
WILLIAM HENRY1)131,132 was born Oct 04, 1920132, and died Dec 1979132.  He married CORNELIA
FELTNER133,134.

Children of JOHNNY KILGORE and CORNELIA FELTNER are:
i. JEAN6 KILGORE135,136.

ii. KENNETH KILGORE137,138.

16.  ERNEST FREEZE5 KILGORE (JOHN WESLEY TAYLOR4, TENNESSEE "TENNIE" VIRGINIA3 ADAMS,
JOSIAH2, WILLIAM HENRY1)139,140 was born Apr 06, 1923140.

Child of ERNEST FREEZE KILGORE is:
i. JOHN JOSEPH6 KILGORE140.

17.  WILLIE CLOYS5 KILGORE (JOHN WESLEY TAYLOR4, TENNESSEE "TENNIE" VIRGINIA3 ADAMS, JOSIAH2,
WILLIAM HENRY1)141,142 was born Oct 13, 1924 in Marion Co., TN142, and died Aug 23, 1984 in
Cookeville, Cumberland Co., TN142.  He married RUBY O. PROFITT143 Aug 30, 1943 in Hazard, KY144,
daughter of WILLIE PROFITT and BESIE BREWER.  She was born Jun 01, 1926 in Hazard, Perry Co.,  KY,
and died Jul 17, 1999 in Livingston, TN.

More About WILLIE CLOYS KILGORE:
Burial: Aug 25, 1984, Phillips Cemetery, Putnam Co., TN144

More About RUBY O. PROFITT:
Burial: Jul 20, 1999, Phillips Cemetery, Putnam Co., TN

More About WILLIE KILGORE and RUBY PROFITT:
Marriage: Aug 30, 1943, Hazard, KY144

Children of WILLIE KILGORE and RUBY PROFITT are:
23. i. DARLENE ESTER6 KILGORE, b. Jan 12, 1962, Dayton, OH.
24. ii. CHARLENE KILGORE, b. Dec 04, 1944, Glomawr, KY.
25. iii. VICTOR E. KILGORE, b. May 08, 1946, Glomawr, KY.
26. iv. JOHN WESLEY KILGORE, b. Jun 16, 1947, Hazard, KY; d. Oct 26, 1989, Norwood,

Hamilton Co., OH.
v. ALZENA RUTH KILGORE145,146, b. Jun 28, 1950, Glomawr, KY146; m. GARY

RANDOLPH147; b. Jan 05, 1947, Cookeville, TN148.



William Henry Adams

10

More About GARY RANDOLPH:
Name 2: Gary Hurbert Randolph149,150

vi. EDITH MAE KILGORE151,152, b. Jul 26, 1953, Dayton, OH152; d. Jul 26, 1953, Dayton,
OH152.

More About EDITH MAE KILGORE:
Burial: Fairborn, OH152

vii. LYLLIAN FAYE KILGORE153,154, b. Jul 26, 1953, Dayton, OH154; d. Jul 26, 1953, Dayton,
OH154.

More About LYLLIAN FAYE KILGORE:
Burial: Fairborn, OH154

27. viii. DEBBIE KILGORE, b. Nov 07, 1959.

18.  MARY ANN "POLLY"5 ALEXANDER (ELIZABETH4 KILGORE, TENNESSEE "TENNIE" VIRGINIA3 ADAMS,
JOSIAH2, WILLIAM HENRY1)154 was born May 23, 1922 in TN154, and died Sep 30, 2005 in TN.  She
married (2) ROY BELL154.  He was born Aug 04, 1923, and died Jun 24, 1993.

More About MARY ANN "POLLY" ALEXANDER:
Burial: Oct 02, 2005, Monteagle Cemetery, Marion Co., TN

More About ROY BELL:
Burial: Monteagle Cemetery, Marion Co., TN

Children of MARY ANN "POLLY" ALEXANDER are:
28. i. JOHNNY TAYLOR6 ALEXANDER, b. Mar 30, 1943.
29. ii. SUE ALEXANDER.

19.  EARL5 ALEXANDER (ELIZABETH4 KILGORE, TENNESSEE "TENNIE" VIRGINIA3 ADAMS, JOSIAH2,
WILLIAM HENRY1)154 was born May 01, 1938.  He married ELLEN LORENE CUSTER154 Jul 09, 1959,
daughter of CHARLES CUSTER and ETHEL THOMAS.  She was born Oct 02, 1940154.

More About EARL ALEXANDER and ELLEN CUSTER:
Marriage: Jul 09, 1959

Children of EARL ALEXANDER and ELLEN CUSTER are:
i. TRESSA JANE6 ALEXANDER, b. Jun 01, 1960.

ii. EARL ALEXANDER,JR., b. Dec 07, 1963.
iii. CHARLES BRIANT ALEXANDER, b. Dec 07, 1968.
iv. MICHELL GORDON ALEXANDER, b. Oct 28, 1975.

Ralph
Callout
1923 per family



William Henry Adams

11

20.  GEORGE CARMON "G.C."5 THOMAS (MARGARET JANE "MAGGIE"4 KILGORE, TENNESSEE "TENNIE"
VIRGINIA3 ADAMS, JOSIAH2, WILLIAM HENRY1)154 was born Jun 16, 1920 in Monteagle, Marion Co.,
Tn.155,156, and died Dec 18, 1985 in Monteagle,  Marion, Tn.157,158.  He married (1) MABLE DAVIS158

Apr 25, 1942 in Rossville, GA., daughter of BENJAMIN DAVIS and MARTHA ROLLINS.  She was born Jun
07, 1924 in Marion Co., TN159,160, and died May 31, 1952 in Nashville, Davidson Co., TN161,162.  He
married (2) DORIS ANN BUTNER162 Feb 23, 1954 in Rossville, GA., daughter of WILLIAM BUTNER and
RUBY WALKER.  She was born Mar 21, 1938 in Grundy Co., TN.163,164, and died Jan 27, 2004 in
LaVergne, Rutherford Co., TN.

More About GEORGE CARMON "G.C." THOMAS:
Burial: Dec 20, 1985, Monteagle Cemetery, Marion, Tn.165,166

Namesake: Carmon after George Carmon Partin, 1872-1948

More About MABLE DAVIS:
Burial: Jun 02, 1952, Monteagle Cemetery, Marion, Tn.167,168

More About GEORGE THOMAS and MABLE DAVIS:
Marriage 1: Apr 25, 1942, Rossville, GA.
Marriage 2: Apr 25, 1942168

Notes for DORIS ANN BUTNER:
Doris has a stepson: George Carmon Thomas, Jr.  George was born 12/05/1943 in Manchester, TN.

More About DORIS ANN BUTNER:
Burial: Jan 29, 2004, Monteagle Cemetery, Marion Co. TN

More About GEORGE THOMAS and DORIS BUTNER:
Marriage: Feb 23, 1954, Rossville, GA.

Child of GEORGE THOMAS and MABLE DAVIS is:
i. GEORGE CARMON6 THOMAS, JR.168, b. Dec 05, 1943, Manchester, Coffee Co.,  Tn168; m.

NANCY KAY JARVIS168, Jun 14, 1970, Oatey Episcopal Church , Sewanee, Tn.; b. Aug 25,
1948, Rockwood, Roane Co., Tn.168.

More About GEORGE CARMON THOMAS, JR.:
Baptism: Jan 28, 1968, Episcopal, Rev Granite Cecil Woods168

Confirmation: Feb 18, 1968, Episcopal, Bishop John VanderHorst168

More About GEORGE THOMAS and NANCY JARVIS:
Marriage: Jun 14, 1970, Oatey Episcopal Church , Sewanee, Tn.

Children of GEORGE THOMAS and DORIS BUTNER are:
30. ii. KATHY LYNN6 THOMAS, b. Apr 23, 1956, Winchester, Franklin Co. TN..
31. iii. MARK EDWARD THOMAS, b. Dec 05, 1958, Winchester, Franklin Co. TN.
32. iv. CHERYL ANN THOMAS, b. Dec 05, 1958, Winchester, Franklin Co. TN..
33. v. LISA CARMEN THOMAS, b. Sep 29, 1961, Sewanee, Franklin, TN.



William Henry Adams

12

21.  ETHEL MAE5 THOMAS (MARGARET JANE "MAGGIE"4 KILGORE, TENNESSEE "TENNIE" VIRGINIA3

ADAMS, JOSIAH2, WILLIAM HENRY1)168 was born Oct 26, 1922 in TN168, and died Jan 25, 1990 in Taft,
TX168.  She married (1) CHARLES BRANTLEY CUSTER168 Jul 27, 1939 in Grundy Co. Tn169, son of
CHARLES CUSTER and LAURA LADD.  He was born Aug 12, 1921 in TN170, and died Oct 17, 1989 in
Genessse, Michigan170.  She married (2) ADAM MARTINEZ170 Abt. 1948 in TX.    She married (3)
GARVIN MOORE170 1953 in TX.  He was born Aug 31, 1927 in TX170.

More About CHARLES BRANTLEY CUSTER:
Burial: Monteagle Cemetery, Marion Co., TN170

More About CHARLES CUSTER and ETHEL THOMAS:
Marriage: Jul 27, 1939, Grundy Co. Tn171

More About ADAM MARTINEZ and ETHEL THOMAS:
Marriage: Abt. 1948, TX

More About GARVIN MOORE and ETHEL THOMAS:
Marriage: 1953, TX

Children of ETHEL THOMAS and CHARLES CUSTER are:
34. i. ELLEN LORENE6 CUSTER, b. Oct 02, 1940.
35. ii. CHARLES BRANTLEY CUSTER,JR., b. Sep 05, 1942.
36. iii. MARY RUTH CUSTER, b. Aug 04, 1944.

Children of ETHEL THOMAS and GARVIN MOORE are:
iv. WAYNE MARTINEZ6 MOORE172.

Notes for WAYNE MARTINEZ MOORE:
Wayne's father was Adam Martinez, after Adam's death, Wayne's mother Ethel married
Garvin Moore who adopted Wayne and Patsy.[GCThomasJr.FTW]

Wayne's father was Adam Martinez, after Adam's death, Wayne's mother Ethel married
Garvin Moore who adopted Wayne and Patsy.

v. PATSY MARTINEZ MOORE172.

Notes for PATSY MARTINEZ MOORE:
Patsy's father was Adam Martinez.  After Adam died, Patsy's mother Ethel married Garvin
Moore, who adopted Patsy and Wayne.[GCThomasJr.FTW]

Patsy's father was Adam Martinez.  After Adam died, Patsy's mother Ethel married Garvin
Moore, who adopted Patsy and Wayne.

vi. BRENDA MOORE172.



William Henry Adams

13

22.  HARLAN GAYRALD5 ADAMS (HARLIN EDWARD4, GEORGE WASHINGTON3, ISSAC FRANKLIN2, WILLIAM
HENRY1) was born Sep 09, 1935 in Campbell, Dunklin Co., Missouri, and died Aug 08, 2004.  He married
WAVALENE HOLSINGER.

Child of HARLAN ADAMS and WAVALENE HOLSINGER is:
i. EDWARD EUGENE6 ADAMS, m. GWEN ADAMS?.

Generation No. 6

23.  DARLENE ESTER6 KILGORE (WILLIE CLOYS5, JOHN WESLEY TAYLOR4, TENNESSEE "TENNIE" VIRGINIA3

ADAMS, JOSIAH2, WILLIAM HENRY1)173,174 was born Jan 12, 1962 in Dayton, OH174.  She married (1)
CHARLES EDWARD CARR,JR.174 in TN174, son of CHARLIE CARR.  He was born May 06, 1960 in
Livingston, TN174, and died Jun 28, 1988 in North Springs, TN174.  She married (2) BARRY L.
ANDERSON175, son of L. D. ANDERSON.  He was born May 26, 1961176.  She married (3) BARRY L.
ANDERSON177 Dec 26, 1994 in Cookville, TN178, son of L. D. ANDERSON.  He was born May 26,
1961178.

More About DARLENE ESTER KILGORE:
Burial: Ruth Chapel Cemetery, Livingston, TN178

More About CHARLES CARR and DARLENE KILGORE:
Marriage: TN178

More About BARRY L. ANDERSON:
Name 2: Barry Lynn Anderson179,180

More About BARRY L. ANDERSON:
Name 2: Barry Lynn Anderson181,182

More About BARRY ANDERSON and DARLENE KILGORE:
Marriage: Dec 26, 1994, Cookville, TN182

Children of DARLENE KILGORE and CHARLES CARR are:
i. TABITHA DANYIEL7 CARR183,184, b. Aug 17, 1978, Cookeville, TN184.

ii. CHRISTOPHER EDWARD CARR185,186, b. Sep 03, 1980, Cookeville, TN186.

Child of DARLENE KILGORE and BARRY ANDERSON is:
iii. WILLIAM L. D.7 ANDERSON187,188, b. May 17, 1997188.

24.  CHARLENE6 KILGORE (WILLIE CLOYS5, JOHN WESLEY TAYLOR4, TENNESSEE "TENNIE" VIRGINIA3

ADAMS, JOSIAH2, WILLIAM HENRY1)189,190 was born Dec 04, 1944 in Glomawr, KY190.  She married
JIMMY HERRON191,192 Mar 23, 1974 in Cookville, TN193,194, son of OTO HERRON and JEWEL GOOLSBY.



William Henry Adams

14

He was born Dec 15, 1937 in Cookeville, TN194.

Notes for CHARLENE KILGORE:
[GCThomasJr.FTW]

Charlene and Don never married.

Notes for JIMMY HERRON:
[GCThomasJr.FTW]

Jimmy Herron and Joyce (Herron) Anderson are siblings.  Joyce is mother to Barry Lynn Anderson.

More About JIMMY HERRON and CHARLENE KILGORE:
Marriage: Mar 23, 1974, Cookville, TN195,196

Child of CHARLENE KILGORE and JIMMY HERRON is:
i. TAMI7 HERRON.

25.  VICTOR E.6 KILGORE (WILLIE CLOYS5, JOHN WESLEY TAYLOR4, TENNESSEE "TENNIE" VIRGINIA3

ADAMS, JOSIAH2, WILLIAM HENRY1)197,198 was born May 08, 1946 in Glomawr, KY198.  He married (1)
ELIZABETH ANN KILGORE?198.    He married (2) EARLENE JOHNSON198, daughter of THERMON
JOHNSON.

Child of VICTOR KILGORE and ELIZABETH KILGORE? is:
i. FABIAN K.7 KILGORE198, b. Sep 24, 1968198.

Child of VICTOR KILGORE and EARLENE JOHNSON is:
ii. MIKE7 KILGORE199,200, b. Jan 12, 1973, Cookeville, TN200; m. LORI JEAN

EDMONDS201,202, Feb 04, 1994, Cookville, TN202.

Notes for MIKE KILGORE:
[GCThomasJr.FTW]

Mike and Lori Partridge never married.

More About MIKE KILGORE and LORI EDMONDS:
Marriage: Feb 04, 1994, Cookville, TN202

26.  JOHN WESLEY6 KILGORE (WILLIE CLOYS5, JOHN WESLEY TAYLOR4, TENNESSEE "TENNIE" VIRGINIA3

ADAMS, JOSIAH2, WILLIAM HENRY1)203,204 was born Jun 16, 1947 in Hazard, KY204, and died Oct 26, 1989
in Norwood, Hamilton Co., OH204.  He married EDNA COOPER205,206.

More About JOHN WESLEY KILGORE:
Burial: Oct 30, 1989, Enon Cemetery, Enon, OH206



William Henry Adams

15

Children of JOHN KILGORE and EDNA COOPER are:
i. JOHN7 KILGORE206.

ii. AMANDA KILGORE206.

27.  DEBBIE6 KILGORE (WILLIE CLOYS5, JOHN WESLEY TAYLOR4, TENNESSEE "TENNIE" VIRGINIA3 ADAMS,
JOSIAH2, WILLIAM HENRY1)207,208 was born Nov 07, 1959208.  She married (1) JAMES BEATY209,210.  He
was born Aug 05, 1951210.  She married (2) RONNIE FARLEY211,212 Oct 25, 1975 in Cookville, TN212.

More About RONNIE FARLEY and DEBBIE KILGORE:
Marriage: Oct 25, 1975, Cookville, TN212

Child of DEBBIE KILGORE and JAMES BEATY is:
i. RONNIE7 BEATY.

Child of DEBBIE KILGORE and RONNIE FARLEY is:
ii. RONNIE7 FARLEY,JR.213,214, b. Aug 23, 1976214.

Notes for RONNIE FARLEY,JR.:
[GCThomasJr.FTW]

Ronnie and Tonya never married.

28.  JOHNNY TAYLOR6 ALEXANDER (MARY ANN "POLLY"5, ELIZABETH4 KILGORE, TENNESSEE "TENNIE"
VIRGINIA3 ADAMS, JOSIAH2, WILLIAM HENRY1)214 was born Mar 30, 1943.  He married (2) MARY RUTH
CUSTER214 Oct 29, 1961, daughter of CHARLES CUSTER and ETHEL THOMAS.  She was born Aug 04,
1944214.

More About JOHNNY ALEXANDER and MARY CUSTER:
Marriage: Oct 29, 1961

Children of JOHNNY ALEXANDER and MARY CUSTER are:
i. JOHNNY T.7 ALEXANDER,JR.214, b. Jan 10, 1965214.

ii. ANTHONY WAYNE ALEXANDER214, b. Aug 17, 1967214; m. DRENA RICK214.
iii. LAURA ANN ALEXANDER214, b. May 13, 1973214.

29.  SUE6 ALEXANDER (MARY ANN "POLLY"5, ELIZABETH4 KILGORE, TENNESSEE "TENNIE" VIRGINIA3

ADAMS, JOSIAH2, WILLIAM HENRY1)214.  She married PHILLIP WORLEY.

Children of SUE ALEXANDER and PHILLIP WORLEY are:
i. DAVID7 WORLEY.

ii. DANNA WORLEY.
iii. TARA WORLEY.

Ralph
Typewritten Text
Dana Sue Alexander

Ralph
Typewritten Text
Correction Submitted by Tara Worley 2012
1st marriage to David Byers
2nd marriage to Phillip Worley

Ralph
Typewritten Text
Byers
Byers

Ralph
Typewritten Text

Ralph
Line

Ralph
Line



William Henry Adams

16

30.  KATHY LYNN6 THOMAS (GEORGE CARMON "G.C."5, MARGARET JANE "MAGGIE"4 KILGORE,
TENNESSEE "TENNIE" VIRGINIA3 ADAMS, JOSIAH2, WILLIAM HENRY1)214 was born Apr 23, 1956 in
Winchester, Franklin Co. TN.214.  She married MICHAEL DAVID MORGAN214 Aug 15, 1974 in Jasper,
Marion, TN.  He was born Sep 09, 1949 in Louisville, KY214, and died Jan 29, 2004 in Nashville,
Davidson Co., TN.

More About MICHAEL DAVID MORGAN:
Burial: Feb 01, 2004, Smyrna, Rutherford Co., TN

More About MICHAEL MORGAN and KATHY THOMAS:
Marriage: Aug 15, 1974, Jasper, Marion, TN

Children of KATHY THOMAS and MICHAEL MORGAN are:
37. i. CARMEN LYNN7 MORGAN, b. Oct 07, 1972, Winchester, Franklin Co. TN..
38. ii. MICHELLE DAVONNA MORGAN, b. Mar 17, 1977, Chattanooga, Hamilton Co., TN.

iii. MICHAEL DAVID MORGAN II214, b. Jul 31, 1980, Nashville, Davidson Co., TN.

More About MICHAEL DAVID MORGAN II:
Date born 2: Jul 31, 1980, Nashville, Davison Co., TN214

31.  MARK EDWARD6 THOMAS (GEORGE CARMON "G.C."5, MARGARET JANE "MAGGIE"4 KILGORE,
TENNESSEE "TENNIE" VIRGINIA3 ADAMS, JOSIAH2, WILLIAM HENRY1)214 was born Dec 05, 1958 in
Winchester, Franklin Co. TN.  He married (1) REGINA LYNN HAYNES214 Nov 30, 1977 in Monteagle, Tn.
She was born Jul 25, 1961 in Winchester, Franklin Co. TN.214.

Notes for MARK EDWARD THOMAS:
Mark and Regina were married at the Holy Comforter Episcopal Church in Monteagle.

More About MARK EDWARD THOMAS:
Date born 2: Dec 05, 1958214

More About MARK THOMAS and REGINA HAYNES:
Marriage: Nov 30, 1977, Monteagle, Tn

Children of MARK THOMAS and REGINA HAYNES are:
39. i. MARK EDWARD7 THOMAS, JR., b. Mar 04, 1979, Chattanooga, Hamilton Co., TN.
40. ii. JAMES DAVID THOMAS, b. Mar 14, 1981, Chattanooga, Hamilton Co., TN.
41. iii. SHANNON LYNN THOMAS, b. Jul 15, 1985, Raleigh, Wade Co., NC.

32.  CHERYL ANN6 THOMAS (GEORGE CARMON "G.C."5, MARGARET JANE "MAGGIE"4 KILGORE,
TENNESSEE "TENNIE" VIRGINIA3 ADAMS, JOSIAH2, WILLIAM HENRY1)214 was born Dec 05, 1958 in
Winchester, Franklin Co. TN.214.  She married TERRY DEE HAYNES214 Dec 23, 1981 in Ringgold, GA,
son of VERON HAYNES and EDITH KILGORE.  He was born May 08, 1947 in Palmer, Grundy Co., TN214,



William Henry Adams

17

and died Nov 04, 2006 in Nashville, Davidson Co., TN.

More About TERRY HAYNES and CHERYL THOMAS:
Marriage: Dec 23, 1981, Ringgold, GA

Children of CHERYL THOMAS and TERRY HAYNES are:
i. TERRY BLAKE7 HAYNES214, b. Dec 23, 1982, Winchester, Franklin Co. TN.214.

42. ii. TRENTON CODY HAYNES, b. Sep 18, 1985, Winchester, Franklin Co. TN..

33.  LISA CARMEN6 THOMAS (GEORGE CARMON "G.C."5, MARGARET JANE "MAGGIE"4 KILGORE,
TENNESSEE "TENNIE" VIRGINIA3 ADAMS, JOSIAH2, WILLIAM HENRY1)214 was born Sep 29, 1961 in
Sewanee, Franklin, TN214.  She married (1) MICHAEL CLAYTON CONDRA, son of JOHN CONDRA and
SHIRLEY MEEKS.  He was born Aug 27, 1958 in Coalmont, Grundy Co., TN.  She married (2) MICHAEL
CLAYTON CONDRA Jan 25, 1980 in Coalmont, Grundy Co., TN, son of JOHN CONDRA and SHIRLEY
MEEKS.  He was born Aug 27, 1958 in Coalmont, Grundy Co., TN.

More About MICHAEL CLAYTON CONDRA:
Name 2: Michael Condra214

More About MICHAEL CLAYTON CONDRA:
Name 2: Michael Condra214

More About MICHAEL CONDRA and LISA THOMAS:
Marriage: Jan 25, 1980, Coalmont, Grundy Co., TN

Children of LISA THOMAS and MICHAEL CONDRA are:
43. i. MELISA DAWN7 CONDRA, b. Aug 24, 1982, Winchester, Franklin Co. TN..

ii. BRITNI MEGAN CONDRA214, b. May 23, 1986, Winchester, Franklin Co. TN..

34.  ELLEN LORENE6 CUSTER (ETHEL MAE5 THOMAS, MARGARET JANE "MAGGIE"4 KILGORE, TENNESSEE
"TENNIE" VIRGINIA3 ADAMS, JOSIAH2, WILLIAM HENRY1)214 was born Oct 02, 1940214.  She married EARL
ALEXANDER214 Jul 09, 1959, son of WILLIAM ALEXANDER and ELIZABETH KILGORE.  He was born May
01, 1938.

More About EARL ALEXANDER and ELLEN CUSTER:
Marriage: Jul 09, 1959

Children are listed above under (19) Earl Alexander.

35.  CHARLES BRANTLEY6 CUSTER,JR. (ETHEL MAE5 THOMAS, MARGARET JANE "MAGGIE"4 KILGORE,
TENNESSEE "TENNIE" VIRGINIA3 ADAMS, JOSIAH2, WILLIAM HENRY1)214 was born Sep 05, 1942214.  He
married NANCY LEWIS Aug 18, 1962.  She was born Jun 05, 1944.

More About CHARLES CUSTER and NANCY LEWIS:
Marriage: Aug 18, 1962



William Henry Adams

18

Children of CHARLES CUSTER and NANCY LEWIS are:
i. TERESSA MARIE7 CUSTER, b. Sep 17, 1963.

ii. LORI LYNN CUSTER, b. Jun 08, 1970.
iii. STACY LEE CUSTER, b. May 13, 1972.

36.  MARY RUTH6 CUSTER (ETHEL MAE5 THOMAS, MARGARET JANE "MAGGIE"4 KILGORE, TENNESSEE
"TENNIE" VIRGINIA3 ADAMS, JOSIAH2, WILLIAM HENRY1)214 was born Aug 04, 1944214.  She married
JOHNNY TAYLOR ALEXANDER214 Oct 29, 1961, son of MARY ANN "POLLY" ALEXANDER.  He was born
Mar 30, 1943.

More About JOHNNY ALEXANDER and MARY CUSTER:
Marriage: Oct 29, 1961

Children are listed above under (28) Johnny Taylor Alexander.

Generation No. 7

37.  CARMEN LYNN7 MORGAN (KATHY LYNN6 THOMAS, GEORGE CARMON "G.C."5, MARGARET JANE
"MAGGIE"4 KILGORE, TENNESSEE "TENNIE" VIRGINIA3 ADAMS, JOSIAH2, WILLIAM HENRY1)214 was born
Oct 07, 1972 in Winchester, Franklin Co. TN.214.

Child of CARMEN LYNN MORGAN is:
i. SOPHIE8 MORGAN, b. Dec 08, 2003, Nashville, Davidson Co., TN.

38.  MICHELLE DAVONNA7 MORGAN (KATHY LYNN6 THOMAS, GEORGE CARMON "G.C."5, MARGARET
JANE "MAGGIE"4 KILGORE, TENNESSEE "TENNIE" VIRGINIA3 ADAMS, JOSIAH2, WILLIAM HENRY1)214 was
born Mar 17, 1977 in Chattanooga, Hamilton Co., TN214.  She married (1) JIMMY ROBERT CRIPS.    She
married (2) ADAM HAGGARD Mar 01, 2008 in La Vergne, Rutherford Co., TN.

More About ADAM HAGGARD and MICHELLE MORGAN:
Marriage: Mar 01, 2008, La Vergne, Rutherford Co., TN

Child of MICHELLE MORGAN and JIMMY CRIPS is:
i. ALEXANDRA MORGAN "ALEX"8 CRIPS, b. Jul 27, 1998.

39.  MARK EDWARD7 THOMAS, JR. (MARK EDWARD6, GEORGE CARMON "G.C."5, MARGARET JANE
"MAGGIE"4 KILGORE, TENNESSEE "TENNIE" VIRGINIA3 ADAMS, JOSIAH2, WILLIAM HENRY1)214 was born
Mar 04, 1979 in Chattanooga, Hamilton Co., TN214.  He married (1) CARLA WILSON.    He met (2)
MAHALA ANDERSON.    He married (3) JULIE RENAE SMITH Oct 23, 2004 in LaVergne, Rutherford Co.,
TN.

More About MARK THOMAS and JULIE SMITH:
Marriage: Oct 23, 2004, LaVergne, Rutherford Co., TN



William Henry Adams

19

Child of MARK THOMAS and CARLA WILSON is:
i. MADDOX8 THOMAS.

Child of MARK THOMAS and MAHALA ANDERSON is:
ii. AMYIA8 THOMAS.

Child of MARK THOMAS and JULIE SMITH is:
iii. LINCOLN8 THOMAS.

40.  JAMES DAVID7 THOMAS (MARK EDWARD6, GEORGE CARMON "G.C."5, MARGARET JANE "MAGGIE"4

KILGORE, TENNESSEE "TENNIE" VIRGINIA3 ADAMS, JOSIAH2, WILLIAM HENRY1)214 was born Mar 14, 1981
in Chattanooga, Hamilton Co., TN214.  He married BROOK HACKWORTH.

Child of JAMES THOMAS and BROOK HACKWORTH is:
i. JAYLYN8 THOMAS.

41.  SHANNON LYNN7 THOMAS (MARK EDWARD6, GEORGE CARMON "G.C."5, MARGARET JANE "MAGGIE"4

KILGORE, TENNESSEE "TENNIE" VIRGINIA3 ADAMS, JOSIAH2, WILLIAM HENRY1)214 was born Jul 15, 1985 in
Raleigh, Wade Co., NC214.  She married RYAN COFFELT.

Children of SHANNON THOMAS and RYAN COFFELT are:
i. BRAYTON8 COFFELT.

ii. BRAYDEN COFFELT.

42.  TRENTON CODY7 HAYNES (CHERYL ANN6 THOMAS, GEORGE CARMON "G.C."5, MARGARET JANE
"MAGGIE"4 KILGORE, TENNESSEE "TENNIE" VIRGINIA3 ADAMS, JOSIAH2, WILLIAM HENRY1)214 was born
Sep 18, 1985 in Winchester, Franklin Co. TN.214.  He met CHRISTINA HILL.

More About CHRISTINA HILL:
Name 2: Christina Hill

Child of TRENTON HAYNES and CHRISTINA HILL is:
i. LAUREN TAYLOR8 HAYNES, b. Aug 08, 2006, Winchester, Franklin Co., TN.

More About LAUREN TAYLOR HAYNES:
Date born 2: 2006, Winchester, Franklin Co., TN

43.  MELISA DAWN7 CONDRA (LISA CARMEN6 THOMAS, GEORGE CARMON "G.C."5, MARGARET JANE
"MAGGIE"4 KILGORE, TENNESSEE "TENNIE" VIRGINIA3 ADAMS, JOSIAH2, WILLIAM HENRY1)214 was born
Aug 24, 1982 in Winchester, Franklin Co. TN..



William Henry Adams

20

Children of MELISA DAWN CONDRA are:
i. DOUGLAS8 CONDRA.

ii. MYONA CONDRA.
iii. TYONA CONDRA.

Endnotes

1.  Marion County 1860 Census, District 10, HH 725-673, pg  105.
2.  Sandy Laxton Email Correspondance, 6/18/2000.
3.  Sandy Laxton Email Correspondance.
4.  Edward Eugene Adams Internet Email dated 9/27/2005
5.  Sandy Laxton Email Correspondance.
6.  Marion County 1860 Census, HH 694-647, pg 101.
7.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
8.  Marion County 1860 Census, pg. 101, HH 694-647.
9.  LDS Family Search.
10.  Marion County 1860 Census, pg. 101, HH 694-647.
11.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
12.  Marion County 1860 Census, Carolyn Carr Electronic.
13.  Marion County 1860 Census, pg. 101, HH 694-647.
14.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
15.  LDS Family Search.
16.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
17.  Marion County 1860 Census, Carolyn Carr Electronic.
18.  Sandy Laxton Email Correspondance.
19.  Sandy Laxton Email Correspondance, 6/18/2000.
20.  Sandy Laxton Email Correspondance.
21.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
22.  Marion County 1910 Census, pg. 191, HH 90-94.
23.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
24.  Mae Wilhelm "Our Grundy County", Pg. 30.
25.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
26.  Mae Wilhelm "Our Grundy County", Pg. 30.
27.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
28.  Mae Wilhelm "Our Grundy County", Pg. 30.
29.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
30.  Mae Wilhelm "Our Grundy County", Pg. 30.
31.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
32.  Tabitha Strahin.
33.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
34.  Marion County 1920 Census, pg 437.
35.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
36.  Marion Co. Cemetery Records 1987, by Euline  & Mary Harris, pg 155.
37.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
38.  Grundy Co. Marriages 1888-1904 by John E. Sweeton,, pg. 66.



William Henry Adams

21

39.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
40.  Marion County 1910 Census, pg. 226.
41.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
42.  Tabitha Strahin.
43.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
44.  Grundy Co. Marriages 1888-1904 by John E. Sweeton,, pg. 66.
45.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
46.  Marion County 1900 Census, pg 129, HH248-248.
47.  Sandy Laxton Email Correspondance.
48.  Tabitha Strahin.
49.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
50.  Tabitha Strahin.
51.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
52.  Tabitha Strahin.
53.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
54.  Tabitha Strahin "electronic".
55.  Tabitha Strahin.
56.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
57.  Tabitha Strahin.
58.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
59.  Tabitha Strahin "electronic".
60.  Tabitha Strahin.
61.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
62.  Tabitha Strahin.
63.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
64.  Tabitha Strahin "electronic".
65.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
66.  Tabitha Strahin.
67.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
68.  Tabitha Strahin.
69.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
70.  Tabitha Strahin.
71.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
72.  Tabitha Strahin.
73.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
74.  Tabitha Strahin.
75.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
76.  Tabitha Strahin.
77.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
78.  Tabitha Strahin.
79.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
80.  Tabitha Strahin.
81.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
82.  Tabitha Strahin.
83.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
84.  Roberta Gregory "Clark Chronological Log".
85.  Clark Chronological Log (Roberta Gregory).
86.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.



William Henry Adams

22

87.  Grundy Co. Marriages 1916-1926 by John E. Sweeton,, pg. 23.
88.  tombstone.
89.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
90.  Roberta Gregory "Clark Chronological Log".
91.  Clark Chronological Log (Roberta Gregory).
92.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
93.  Marion Co. Cemetery Records 1987, by Euline  & Mary Harris, pg 149.
94.  Grundy Co. Marriages 1916-1926 by John E. Sweeton,, pg. 23.
95.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
96.  Grundy Co. Marriages 1916-1926 by John E. Sweeton,, pg. 17.
97.  Marion County 1920 Census, Pg 431, District 8.
98.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
99.  Marion Co. Cemetery Records 1987, by Euline  & Mary Harris, pg 149.
100.  Tabitha Strahin.
101.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
102.  Grundy Co. Marriages 1916-1926 by John E. Sweeton,, pg. 17.
103.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
104.  Marion County 1920 Census, Pg. 431 District 8, Virgil S. Holcombe Enumerator.
105.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
106.  Marion County 1920 Census, Pg. 431, District 8, HH 2-2.
107.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
108.  tombstone.
109.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
110.  tombstone.
111.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
112.  Grundy Co. Death Records 1908-1925. cataloged by Charlie Sherrill
113.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
114.  Grundy Co. Death Records 1908-1925, cataloged by Charlie Sherrill, Transcribed by Charles A.
Sherrill.
115.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
116.  Sandy Laxton Email Correspondance.
117.  Tabitha Strahin.
118.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
119.  Tabitha Strahin.
120.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
121.  Tabitha Strahin.
122.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
123.  Tabitha Strahin.
124.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
125.  Tabitha Strahin.
126.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
127.  Tabitha Strahin.
128.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
129.  Tabitha Strahin.
130.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
131.  Tabitha Strahin.
132.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
133.  Tabitha Strahin.



William Henry Adams

23

134.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
135.  Tabitha Strahin.
136.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
137.  Tabitha Strahin.
138.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
139.  Tabitha Strahin.
140.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
141.  Tabitha Strahin.
142.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
143.  Tabitha Strahin "Electronic".
144.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
145.  Tabitha Strahin.
146.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
147.  Tabitha Strahin.
148.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
149.  Tabitha Strahin.
150.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
151.  Tabitha Strahin.
152.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
153.  Tabitha Strahin.
154.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
155.  tombstone.
156.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
157.  tombstone.
158.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
159.  Annie Davis' Family Bible.
160.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
161.  tombstone.
162.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
163.  Nellie Butner Bland correspondance.
164.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
165.  tombstone.
166.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
167.  tombstone.
168.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
169.  Grundy Co. Marriages 1938-1960 by John E. Sweeton,, pg. 14.
170.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
171.  Grundy Co. Marriages 1938-1960 by John E. Sweeton,, pg. 14.
172.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
173.  Tabitha Strahin.
174.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
175.  Tabitha Strahin.
176.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
177.  Tabitha Strahin.
178.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
179.  Tabitha Strahin.
180.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
181.  Tabitha Strahin.



William Henry Adams

24

182.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
183.  Tabitha Strahin.
184.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
185.  Tabitha Strahin.
186.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
187.  Tabitha Strahin.
188.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
189.  Tabitha Strahin.
190.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
191.  Tabitha Strahin.
192.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
193.  Tabitha Strahin.
194.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
195.  Tabitha Strahin.
196.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
197.  Tabitha Strahin.
198.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
199.  Tabitha Strahin.
200.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
201.  Tabitha Strahin.
202.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
203.  Tabitha Strahin.
204.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
205.  Tabitha Strahin.
206.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
207.  Tabitha Strahin.
208.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
209.  Tabitha Strahin.
210.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
211.  Tabitha Strahin.
212.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
213.  Tabitha Strahin.
214.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.



25

Index of Individuals

Adams -
Andrew Jackson:  3
Calvin:  3
Chalon:  3
Edd ,Jr.:  6
Edgar "Edd":  6
Edna:  6
Edward Eugene:  13
George Washington:  2, 4, 5, 8, 13
Harlan Gayrald:  8, 13
Harlin Edward:  5, 8, 13
Ida Mae:  3
Issac Franklin:  1, 2, 4, 8, 13
James Monroe:  1-3
Jane:  1
John Henry:  6
Josiah:  1-3, 5-19
Kathryn:  6
Martin V. B.:  1
Mary:  1
Nancy Jane:  1
Nora Seymore:  3
Rhoda E.:  1
Sariah:  3
Tennessee "Tennie" Virginia:  2-19
William Henry:  1-19
William Thomas:  1

Adams? -
Gwen:  13
Louvina:  2

Alexander -
Anthony Wayne:  15
Charles Briant:  10
Earl:  7, 10, 17
Earl ,Jr.:  10
Ethyl M.:  7
Jean:  7
Johnny T. ,Jr.:  15
Johnny Taylor:  10, 15, 18
Laura Ann:  15
Loyd W.:  7
Mary Ann "Polly":  7, 10, 15, 18
Michell Gordon:  10
Sue:  10, 15
Tressa Jane:  10
William:  6, 17
William "Bud":  6, 7

Anderson -
Barry L.:  13
L. D.:  13
Mahala:  18, 19
William L. D.:  13

Beaty -
James:  15
Ronnie:  15

Bell -
Roy:  10

Brewer -
Besie Alice:  9

Butner -
Doris Ann:  11
William Franklin "Frank":  11

Buttrey -
Samuel Carson:  3

Carr -
Charles Edward ,Jr.:  13
Charlie:  13
Christopher Edward:  13
Tabitha Danyiel:  13

Clevanger -
Rena:  3

Coffelt -
Brayden:  19
Brayton:  19
Ryan:  19

Coffman -
Boxie:  8
Bud:  8
Dood:  8
Gail:  8
Hazel:  8
Jo:  8
Robert:  8

Combs -
Albert:  8, 9
Joan Esther:  9

Condra -
Britni Megan:  17
Douglas:  20
John Douglas:  17
Marion:  4
Melisa Dawn:  17, 19, 20
Michael Clayton:  17
Myona:  20



26

Tyona:  20
Cooper -

Edna:  14, 15
Crips -

Alexandra Morgan "Alex":  18
Jimmy Robert:  18

Curenton -
Bessie:  8

Custer -
Charles Brantley:  10, 12, 15
Charles Brantley ,Jr.:  12, 17, 18
Charles Chatman "Chattie":  12
Ellen Lorene:  10, 12, 17
Lori Lynn:  18
Mary Ruth:  12, 15, 18
Stacy Lee:  18
Teressa Marie:  18

Davis -
Benjamin:  11
Mable:  11

Denton -
Martha:  1

Diggs -
Llillian:  3

Edmonds -
Lori Jean:  14

Emerson -
Jewell:  3

Farley -
Ronnie:  15
Ronnie ,Jr.:  15

Feltner -
Cornelia:  9

Freeman -
Mary Serena:  5

G.C. -
 (name: George Carmon "G.C." Thomas):

7, 11, 16-19
Goolsby -

Jewel:  13
Gregory -

Roberta:  6, 7
Guest -

Vera:  4
Hackworth -

Brook:  19
Haggard -

Adam:  18

Hart-Bond -
Mary Magdalene:  2

Haynes -
Lauren Taylor:  19
Regina Lynn:  16
Terry Blake:  17
Terry Dee:  16, 17
Trenton Cody:  17, 19
Veron:  16

Herron -
Jimmy:  13, 14
Oto:  13
Tami:  14

Hicks -
Charles C.:  3

Hill -
Christina:  19

Holsinger -
Wavalene:  13

Howard -
Elizabeth Caroline:  1, 2

Jarvis -
Nancy Kay:  11

Johnson -
Earlene:  14
Thermon:  14

Kilgore -
Alzena Ruth:  9
Amanda:  15
Archie Ball Taylor:  5
Benjamin:  4
Benjamin Franklin:  5
Bertha Mae:  5
Blanche:  4, 6
Charlene:  9, 13, 14
Darlene Ester:  9, 13
Debbie:  10, 15
Edith:  16
Edith Mae:  10
Elizabeth:  4, 6, 10, 15, 17
Ernest Freeze:  5, 9
Fabian K.:  14
Franklin T. "Frank":  4
Heilda:  8
Henry Clyde:  8
Henry Smith:  5, 8
Hiram L.:  3
Jan:  8
Jean:  8



27

Jean:  9
John:  15
John Joseph:  9
John Stephen Taylor:  3, 4
John Taylor:  4
John Wesley:  9, 14, 15
John Wesley Taylor , Jr.:  4, 5, 8, 9, 13-15
Johnny B.:  5, 9
Kenneth:  9
Lyllian Faye:  10
Margaret Jane "Maggie":  4, 7, 11, 12, 16-

19
Mary Louise:  5, 8, 9
Mike:  14
Nancy B.:  4
Nancy Cornelius:  5
Rachel:  6
Rosie:  4
Tennie Serena:  5, 8
Victor E.:  9, 14
Willie Cloys:  5, 9, 13-15

Kilgore? -
Elizabeth Ann:  14
Unknown:  5

Kinsey -
Mildred Lois:  8

Ladd -
Laura Bell:  12

Lewis -
Nancy:  17, 18

Lowery -
Etna May:  3
Mary Jane:  2, 3

Martinez -
Adam:  12

Matthews -
Tom:  6

McFarland -
Julia Ann:  7
Malinda "Linne" Jane:  4, 5

Meeks -
Shirley:  17

Miller -
Sylvia:  3

Moore -
Brenda:  12
Edna:  5
Garvin:  12
Patsy Martinez:  12

Wayne Martinez:  12
Morgan -

Carmen Lynn:  16, 18
Michael David:  16
Michael David II:  16
Michelle Davonna:  16, 18
Sophie:  18

Oldfield -
Rhoda Nancy:  1

Payne -
Fannie Ester:  5
William D.:  5

Profitt -
Ruby O.:  9
Willie:  9

Randolph -
Gary:  9, 10

Rick -
Drena:  15

Rollins -
Martha Ann:  11
Mary "Polly":  2

Smith -
Julie Renae:  18, 19

Starks -
Daisy Carrie:  3

Summers -
Lydia "Lidda" Ann:  6

Thomas -
Amyia:  19
Cheryl Ann:  11, 16, 17, 19
David:  7
David Bryan:  7
Ethel Mae:  7, 10, 12, 15, 17, 18
George Carmon "G.C." (aka: G.C.):  7, 11,

16-19
George Carmon , Jr.:  11
Infant "unnamed female":  7, 8
James David:  16, 19
Jaylyn:  19
Kathy Lynn:  11, 16, 18
Lincoln:  19
Lisa Carmen:  11, 17, 19
Maddox:  19
Margaret:  7
Mark Edward:  11, 16, 18, 19
Mark Edward , Jr.:  16, 18, 19
Shannon Lynn:  16, 19

Thrower -



28

Unknown:  1
Tolbert -

Nancy Jane "Talbert":  3
Trussell -

Andrew Jackson ,Sr.:  2
Nancy:  2

Walker -
Ruby:  11

Wilson -
Carla:  18, 19

Worley -
Danna:  15
David:  15
Phillip:  15
Tara:  15


	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28



